
 

1 Release 4Q17 

 

 

 

  

Earnings Release 

4Q17 



 

2 Release 4Q17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Teleconferência  
 
Português  

04 de setembro de 2015  

Contatos 
+ 55 (11) 3035 5374 
ri@brasil-agro.com 
 
Website  :  www.brasil-agro.com 

 

 

 

Price (08.2 8.17)  

AGRO3: R$11.98 

LND: US$3.74 

Investor Relations  

 

Gustavo Javier Lopez  

IRO  
 

Ana Paula Zerbinati Ribeiro 

Thaís Lima  

Investor Relations  

 

Conta cts  

+ 55 (11) 3035 5374  

ri@brasil-agro.com  

 

Website  

www.brasil-agro.com  

 

Conference Call  

 

Portuguese with  

simultaneous translation  

into English  

 

August 30, 2017  

2:00 p.m. (Brasília)  

1:00 p.m. (NY)  

Phone: +55 (11) 3127 4971  

Phone: +1 516 300 1066 

Password: BrasilAgro 

 

 Earnings Releases  
For the year and quarter ended  June 30, 2017  

 

São Paulo, August 29, 2017 ð the Brazilian leader in acquiring, developing 

and selling rural properties that offer high potential for price appreciation 

in Brazil, announces its consolidated results for the year and the quarter 

ended June 30, 2017. The consolidated quarterly information is prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 

Highlights 
 

 Net Revenue of R$193.5 million in FY17. 

 Net Income of R$27.3 million in FY17. 

 Adjusted Ebitda of R$42.5 million in FY17 

 Acquisition of 17,600 hectares for R$100.0 million and agricultural 

partnership of 15,000 hectares in Maranhão. 

 Sale of 2,259 hectares for R$40.3 million, divided between Fazenda 

Araucária in Goiás and Fazenda Jatobá in Bahia. 

 Transformation of 5,117 hectares in the Brazilian and Paraguayan 

farms in FY17. 

 Independent portfolio appraisal of R$1.4 billion. 

 Management proposal to distribution of R$12.9 million in dividends or 

R$0.24 per share (estimated as of today). 
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We began the 2016/17 harvest year with a new and motivated management, focused on efficient capital 

allocation and guided by the Companyõs three main pillars: strategy, process and people. 

Supported by a clear strategy, focus on execution and commitment to delivery results, we reached significant 

achievements in the year. We acquired a property with 17,600 hectares in the state of Maranhão for R$100.0 million 

and sold more than R$40.3 million in farmland. In addition, we were able to achieve a strong operating performance, 

delivering results above previously budgeted estimates. 

The search for opportunities to increase the value of our properties is the main element of our strategy. We 

acquire rural properties that we believe have significant potential for generating value and the land transformation is 

the main mean of increasing the value of the properties. Since the beginning of operations in 2006, we have invested 

more than R$717.0 million in the acquisition and development of the portfolio and have carried out sales totaling 

R$540.0 million. 

This year, we hired the independent consulting firm Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Consultores Ltda. to conduct 

an appraisal of our portfolio and on June 30, 2017, our properties were valued at R$1.4 billion (Brazil and Paraguay). 

Cost plus investments less accrued depreciation, on the same date, was R$491.2 million, including the investment in 

the Paraguayan property. 

We ended the year with a Net Revenue of R$193.5 million, Net Income of R$27.3 million and Adjusted 

EBITDA of R$42.5 million. This result reflects the sale of 2,259 thousand hectares of land in the amount of R$40.3 

million, the sale of 929 thousand tons of agricultural products (soybean, corn and sugarcane) totaling R$146.9 million 

and financial result of R$33.4 million. 

We are focused more than ever on our mission, which is òTo generate value by acquiring, developing and 

operating land in a sustainable, innovative and differentiated manneró. 

In the year, we concluded the negotiation of real estate transactions of great significance for the Company. The 

transaction in Maranhão, with the acquisition of 17,600 hectares (10,000 arable hectares) and Agricultural 

Partnership of 15,000 hectares, comprises mature and consolidated areas with strong cash flow generation for the 

Company.  

In addition to this important acquisition, we sold more than R$40.3 million in farmland during the year. We sold 

2,259 thousand hectares divided between the Araucária Farm in Goiás and the Jatobá Farm in Bahia. These sales 

were made with prices above their appraisal and had Internal Rate of Return (IRR) between 16% and 20%. 

 Message from Management  
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Regarding the operating activities, we finalized the harvest for the 16/17 soybean and corn crops with yields 

above expectations, reflecting the good rainfall during the development of the crops. At the sugarcane farms, we 

harvested more than 1 million tons in the year. 

At the cattle-raising operations, we ended the fiscal year achieving the goal for the first year of implementation, 

with more than 10,500 head of cattle in the farms in Bahia and Paraguay, distributed across 13,400 hectares of 

already active pasture. 

We ended the year with great enthusiasm, we have overcome challenges, which motivates us to continue 

seeking the delivery of the new objectives proposed by the Company's Board of Directors. 

We will continue to work on the improvement of processes and the formation and development of people, 

which are the foundation for building solid basis for the Companyõs continued growth and generating sustainable 

value in the long-term for its shareholders. 
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 Purchase and Agricultural Partnership  

We conducted a purchase and agricultural partnership for a property in the municipality of São Raimundo das 

Mangabeiras, in the state of Maranhão. 

We acquired 17,566 hectares, 10,137 hectares of which are arable and have already been developed, and will 

be used for the planting of grain crops. The other 7,429 hectares are permanent preservation and legal reserve 

areas. The acquisition price is R$100.0 million (R$10 thousand/arable hectare). 

The Agricultural Partnership consists of 15,000 hectares of arable and developed land, already planted mostly 

with sugarcane. The Agricultural Partnership has a term of 15 years, which may be extended for the same period. 

These are mature and consolidated areas, which will lead to strong cash flow generation for the Company. 

 Sale of Property  

Sales of Property 
Araucária Farm                       

(Plateau)

Araucária Farm                       

(Low Area)
Jatobá Farm 

Date of Sale March/17 May/17 June/17

Place Mineiros - GO Mineiros - GO Jaborandi - BA

Area (hectares) Total: 274 / Arable:200 Total: 1.360 /Arable: 918 Total: 625 / Arable:500

Acquisition Value R$3,0 mm R$4,0 mm R$1,2 mm

Nominal Sales Value
1.000 bags/ha                                                            

R$13,2 mm

280 bags/ha                                                                

R$17,0 mm

300 bags/ha                                                                 

R$10,1 mm

IRR - R$ 20,4% 16,8% 16,7%  

In the year, 2,259 hectares of the Araucária and Jatobá Farms were sold for R$40.3 million (nominal value at 

the date of sale). 

We carried out the sale of two areas in the Araucária Farm, a rural property located in the municipality of 

Mineiros, Goiás, in the year, one in March and the other in May 2017. In March, 274 hectares (200 hectares of arable 

land) were sold in the amount of 1,000 soybean bags per arable hectare or R$13.2 million (~R$66,227/ha). 

The second area sold in May totaled 1,360 hectares (918 arable hectares), worth 280 soybean bags per arable 

hectare or R$17.0 million (~R$17,535/ha). It is important to highlight that this area includes a lowland area and, 

therefore, the value of the sale per arable hectare is lower compared to the sale held in the same farm in March, 

which consisted of a plateau area. The property, acquired in 2007 with a total area of 9,682 hectares, after the sales, 

now has a total of 6,490 hectares remaining in the portfolio. 

In June, we sold an area in the Jatobá Farm, a rural property located in the municipality of Jaborandi, Bahia. A 

total of 625 hectares (500 arable hectares) were sold, worth 300 soybean bags per arable hectare or R$10.1 million 

 
Operating Performance  
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(~R$20,180/ha). The property was acquired in 2007 and had a total area of 31,606 hectares, and, after this sale, 

30,981 hectares remains in the portfolio. 

 Development of Area s 

Since we began operations in 2006, we have invested more than R$717.0 million in the acquisition and 

development of properties and carried out sales totaling R$540.0 million, with unleveraged internal rates of return of 

between 16% and 27%.  

Currently, 35% of the areas have been developed, comprising mature and consolidated areas with strong 

cash flow generation, 30% are under development, consisting of new areas with high volatility and lower yields and 

low cash flow generation, and 35% have not been developed, consisting of native vegetation and unproductive areas. 

As previously mentioned, the recently acquired São José Farm has already mature and consolidated areas. 

Therefore, in addition to the maturing of the developing areas of the portfolio, we had an increase in the areas 

already developed, from 22% in the previous year to 35% this year. 

Land transformation is the main mean of increasing the value of the properties, because it creates value itself, 

independently of any appreciation in the base value of the land. The graph and tables in the following show the level 

of development of the Companyõs portfolio and the development level per property, an important indicator of our 

capacity to create and capture value from the development and sale of the properties.  

 In the 16/17 harvest year, we transformed 5,177 hectares of the Brazilian and Paraguayan Farms, 3,564 

hectares of which in Brazil and 1,553 hectares in Paraguay. 

 

 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Jatobá

Alto Taquari

Araucária

Chaparral

Nova Buriti

Preferência

Paraguay

São José

Properties Development Level

under development developed



 

7 Release 4Q17 

 

 

 Property Portfolio    

On the date of this release, the Companyõs property portfolio consisted of 225,832 hectares across six Brazilian 

states and Paraguay, as shown in the table below:  

 

 

Farms Location Aquisition date Project
Total area               

ha

Arable area             

ha

1 Fazenda Jatobá Jaborandi/BA  Mar/07 Grains and Pasture 30,981 24,226

2 Fazenda Alto Taquari Alto Taquari/MT  Aug/07 Sugarcane 5,394 3,774

3 Fazenda Araucária Mineiros/GO  Apr/07 Sugarcane 6,490 4,784

4 Fazenda Chaparral Correntina/BA  Nov/07 Grains 37,182 26,444

5 Fazenda Nova Buriti Bonito de Minas/MG  Dec/07 Forest 24,212 17,846

6 Fazenda Preferência Baianópolis/BA  Sep/08 Grains and Pasture 17,799 12,410

7 Fazenda Parceria II Ribeiro Gonçalves/PI Nov/131 Grains 7,455 7,455

8 Fazenda Parceria III Alto Taquari/MT May /152 Sugarcane 4,263 4,263

9 Fazenda Parceria IV São Raimundo das Mangabeiras/MA Feb/17
3 Sugarcane 15,000 15,000

10 Fazenda São José São Raimundo das Mangabeiras/MA Feb/17 Grains and Sugarcane 17,566 10,137

11 Palmeiras4 Boquerón/Paraguai  Dec/13 Grains and Pasture 59,490 29,745

Total 225,832 156,084

1- BrasilAgro entered into an agricultural exploration partnership in the Parceria II Farm for up to 11 harvests, involving up to 10,000 hectares.

2- BrasilAgro entered into an agricultural exploration partnership in the Parceria III Farm potentially up to M arch 31, 2026.

3 - BrasilAgro entered into an agricultural exploration partnership in the Parceria IV Farm  for 15 years of planting of sugarcane, with option of renewal for another 15 years.

4- New social denomination of the operation in Paraguay.

Portfolio Evaluation

(Owned land)

Area 06/07  07/08  08/09  09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17

Total Area (ha) 78.459       145.247     161.024     175.382     175.382     172.935     153.226     211.552     183.807     183.807     199.114     

Arable Area (ha) 56.954       105.018     115.872     124.439     124.439     122.715     110.593     139.425     120.847     120.847     129.366     

94%

84%
75%

67%

53%
46% 43%

56% 55%

44%
35%

13%

19%
26%

39%

42%

37%

23%
19%

33%

30%

6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 11%
20% 22%

26%
22%

35%

06/07  07/08  08/09  09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17

developed under development undeveloped

Acquisitions 06/07  07/08  08/09  09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

(ha) 78.459       66.788       17.799       14.358       -            -            -            71.802       -            -            17.566       266.772     

(R$ mm) 166,8        101,5        11,0          37,7          -            -            -            82,0          -            -            100,0        499,0        

Sales 06/07  07/08  08/09  09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

(ha) -            -            2.022        -            -            2.447        19.709       13.476       27.745       -            2.259        67.658       

(R$ mm) -            -            22,0          -            -            26,0          123,3        58,5          270,0        -            40,3          540,0        
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 Market Value of the Portfolio  

 This year, we hired the independent consulting firm Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu to conduct a market 

valuation of our properties. According to their appraisal, as of June 30, 2017, the market value of the portfolio was 

R$1.4 billion. The last independent portfolio review was conducted in June 2014 and we will continue to conduct 

independent appraisals whenever we deem it necessary. 

Frame 1  

 

We appraise the market value of our farms every year. On June 30, 2017, date of the appraisal, the market 

value of our portfolio, was R$1.3 billion. 

 

 

 

Deloitte                  Deloitte                  

06/30/2014 06/30/2017

Cremaq 27,618                 251,354               -                       -                       

Jatobá 31,606                 314,436               30,981                 360,758               

Chaparral 37,183                 275,382               37,182                 352,391               

Preferência 17,799                 50,585                 17,799                 64,392                 

São José -                       -                       17,566                 156,981               

Alto Taquari 5,393                   101,764               5,394                   119,706               

Araucária 9,682                   192,223               6,490                   172,327               

Nova Buriti 24,212                 22,271                 24,212                 23,407                 

Palmeiras 58,654                 84,555                 59,490                 143,039               

Market Value 212,147             1,292,570         199,114             1,393,001         

Total Area             

ha 
Farms (R$ thousand)

Total Area             

ha 

30.9%

69.1%

Legal Reserve

Envirommental Reserve Arable Land

88.2%

11.8%

Ownership Area vs Leasing

(Area Total)

Ownership Leasing
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In order to estimate the market value of our farms, we considered for each property: (i) its level of 

development; (ii) soil quality and maturity; and (iii) agricultural aptitude and potential. 

Frame 2  

BrasilAgro            BrasilAgro

6/30/2016 6/30/2017

Jatobá -                       303,455               10,100                 321,802               

Chaparral -                       262,747               -                       291,751               

Preferência -                       56,564                 -                       54,680                 

Alto Taquari -                       120,607               -                       150,940               

Araucária -                       150,881               30,200                 166,352               

Nova Buriti -                       31,967                 -                       30,282                 

São José -                       -                       -                       148,255               

Palmeiras -                       154,849               -                       143,074               

Valor de mercado -                      1,081,070         40,300               1,307,137         

Period SalesPeriod SalesFarms (R$ thousand)

 
 

 
From an accounting standpoint, the property portfolio is recognized under òNon-current assetsó as properties 

for investment, stated at cost plus investments less accrued depreciation. On June 30, 2017, this amount was 

R$491.2 million and included the book value of the properties in Brazil and the investment in Palmeiras (old Cresca). 

 Agricultural Operations  

The table below shows the breakdown of cultivated area by farm: 

Planted Area Sugarcane Soybean Corn Pasture Other Total

Jatobá Farm 3,818 3,059 4,504 7,651 19,032

Alto Taquari Farm 3,554 3,554

Araucária Farm 4,400 4,400

Chaparral Farm 9,518 2,235 3,052 1,754 16,559

Preferência Farm 6,702 6,702

Partnership II Farm 6,892 559 7,451

Partnership III Farm 3,910 3,910

São José Farm and Partnership IV Farm 17,834 17,834

Palmeiras 2,321 1,737 2,167 3,206 9,431

Total 16/17 29,698 22,549 7,590 16,425 12,611 88,873
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Agricultural Operations ð Brazil 

¶ Grains 

In 4Q17, we concluded the 16/17 grain harvest in Brazilian properties, covering an area of 26,081 hectares, 

comprising 20,228 hectares of soybean and 5,853 hectares of corn (harvest) at the Jatobá, Chaparral and Parceria II 

Farms. 

- Soybean 

The table below shows soybean yields in the 16/17 harvest: 

                 

 

 

Average soybean yields were above what was initially estimated on the Piauí and Bahia farms as a result of the 

good rainfall during the development of the crops and in the harvest period.  

      New areas and those under development represent 60% of total planted area. These areas present lower yields, 

since they have a less mature soil structure and are consequently more affected by climatic variations. The table 

below shows productivity by soil maturity level: 

Productivity - harvest year 16/17 Realized

Soybean Kg/ha 

New Area - 1st and 2nd year 1,807                

Under Development Area - 3rd and 4th year 2,590                

Developed Area - Above 4th year 2,952                 

- Corn  

The table below shows corn yields in the 16/17 harvest: 

 

The corn (harvest) production is concentrated in Bahia and also had a higher productivity than estimated due 

to the good rainfall during the planting and harvesting period. 

Productivity - harvest year 16/17 Estimate Realized Change

Soybean Kg/ha Kg/ha %

Crop 2,164                2,659                22.9%

Productivity - harvest year 16/17 Estimate Realized Change

Corn Kg/ha Kg/ha %

Crop 4,643                5,457                17.5%
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¶ Sugarcane 

Between January 1 and June 30, 2017, we harvested 480,000 tons of sugarcane from 6,699 hectares in the Alto 

Taquari, Araucária and Parceria III Farms, located in the Midwest region, and in the Parceria IV and São José Farms, 

in Maranhão. 

 The following table shows the sugarcane results appropriated in the sugarcane harvest year (April to 

November) and in the Companyõs fiscal year (July 1 to June 30): 

 

           The reduction of tons harvested per hectare is due to the areas incorporated from São José Farm this year. 

These areas were not managed according to the quality standards of the Company and, therefore, are being 

reformed in order to improve the productivity and quality of the sugarcane field. 

¶ Cattle Raising  

The cattle-raising project in Brazil involves breeding and reproduction and is an important transformation tool 

that allows cash flow generation with low operational volatility. 

Until the date of this release, we had 7,894 head of cattle in the Preferência and Jatobá Farms, distributed in 

11,206 hectares of already active pasture.  

¶  Leasing 

In order to improve the Companyõs results and mitigate operating risks, we leased 7,651 hectares to third 

parties in the state of Bahia. The areas were leased to local farmers and the contracts have a term of up to five 

harvests.  

 

 

 

2016
2017                           

(Until June 30)

2017                           

(Estimate)

Tons harvested 846,694                  480,200                    1,660,174                 

Hectares harvested 9,965                       6,699                         25,977                      

TCH - Harvested Tons per Hectares 84.97                       71.68                         63.91                         

Sugarcane harvest year results

Calendar Year

2015/2016 2016/2017

Tons harvested 1,086,620               1,015,303                 

Hectares harvested 11,749                     13,217                      

TCH - Harvested Tons per Hectares 92.48                       76.82                         

Sugarcane fiscal year results
July 01 to June 30
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Agricultural Operations ð Paraguay 

¶ Gr ains 

In 4Q17, we concluded the 16/17 harvest of grain at the Paraguayan property, with a total area of 4,058 

hectares, 2,321 hectares of which planted with soybean, 1,737 hectares corn. 

Productivity - harvest year 16/17 Estimated Realized Change

Paraguay Kg/ha Kg/ha %

Soybean 2,000                     3,917                     95.9%

Corn 4,000                     4,980                     24.5% 

¶ Cattle  

In Paraguay, the cattle-raising project is for fattening, and as of the date of this release, we had 2,605 head of 

cattle distributed across 2,167 hectares of already active pasture. 
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The consolidated financial statements were prepared and are being presented in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

The Company adopted the amendments introduced in IAS 41 (CPC 29) and IAS 16 (CPC 27), effective as of 

July 1, 2016, and changed the basis to calculate the fair value of biological assets and presentation of the Financial 

Statements. The change of the accounting policy was applied retrospectively. 

The main changes and the impacts on the Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2016, are described 

in the explanatory note ò2.27.1 ð Adoption of the Standard Required in the Current Fiscal Yearó of the Financial 

Statements for the current fiscal year. 

 EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA  

EBITDA (R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Gross Profit 28,925           (4,747)            n.a. 47,876         441                n.a.

Selling expenses (6,139)             (1,552)             295.6% (6,676)             (2,732)             144.4%

General and administrative expenses (11,303)           (8,812)             28.3% (30,941)           (28,944)           6.9%

Other operating income/expenses, net (283)               2,040              n.a. (6,019)             2,812              n.a.

Depreciations and amortizations 7,826              9,763              -19.8% 15,027            21,957            -31.6%

EBITDA 19,026           (3,308)            n.a. 19,267           (6,466)            n.a.

Adjusted EBITDA (R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Gross Profit 28,925           (4,747)            n.a. 47,876           441                n.a.

Elimination of gains on biological assets (grains and sugarcane planted) 21,773            (25,038)           n.a. 7,894              257                n.a.

Selling expenses (6,139)             (1,552)             295.6% (6,676)             (2,732)             144.4%

General and administrative expenses (11,303)           (8,812)             28.3% (30,941)           (28,944)           6.9%

Other operating income/expenses, net (283)               2,040              n.a. (6,019)             2,812              n.a.

Derivatives Results 8,818              1,054              n.a. 10,882            (574)               n.a.

Adjusted Depreciations 1 12,599            10,828            16.4% 20,421            22,333            -8.6%

EBITDA Cresca
2

178                5,172              -96.6% (899)               2,539              n.a.

Adjusted EBITDA 54,568           (21,055)          n.a. 42,538           (3,868)            n.a.  

1- Adjusted Depreciation includes depreciation of harvested grains and sugarcane. 
2- As of June 30, 2017, the amounts refer to Crescaõs administrative expenses. The operating result in Paraguay is consolidated to BrasilAgro. 

EBITDA is calculated as gross profit adjusted by general, administrative, and selling expenses, other operating 

revenue and depreciation expenses. Adjusted EBITDA was calculated by excluding biological assets in progress 

(sugarcane and grains) and adjusting for the harvestõs derivative results and depreciation expenses, including 

depreciation of fixed assets of the farms and administrative installations, developed areas and permanent crops. 

 Financial Performance  
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Income Statement 

As of this quarter, the results of the operation in Paraguay will be disclosed consolidated to the results of the 

operation in Brazil. 

 Net Revenue from Sales  

 

        In 2017, net revenue from sales totaled R$182.9 million, an increase of 24.3% over the same period in the 

previous year, as a result of: (i) revenue from farm sales of R$36.0 million (present value) in 2017, referring to the 

Araucária and Jatobá Farms and (ii) the 51.5% rise in soybean revenues. 

 Net Revenue from Farm Sales  

In the year, the Company sold an area of 2,259 hectares of the Araucária and Jatobá Farms, in Goiás and 

Bahia, respectively. In addition, in 3Q17, a total of R$3.8 million was recorded related to the sale of Fazenda Cremaq 

in 2015, this amount refers to the balance bound of an area of 6,020 hectares that were in the process of splitting 

geo-referencing and that is why the real estate was pending, with the record the amount was released. 

The present value of sales was R$26.7 million. The table below shows the revenue accounting from the sale of 

the property: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R$ (thousand)  

Revenue fromFarms Sale 36,016                   

Cost of farm sale (9,300)                    

Farm Sale Gain 26,716                       

* Farm Sales Revenue refers to the present value, the amounts disclosed at the date of sale, refers to the nominal values of the sale.

Net Revenue (R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Revenue from Farms Sale 32,162       -            n.a. 36,016       -            n.a.

Soybean 50,054       23,007       1                    63,285       41,772       51.5%

Corn 5,336         6,243         -14.5% 5,476         17,388       -68.5%

Sugarcane 25,933       21,891       18.5% 73,658       83,628       -11.9%

Livestock 299            -            n.a. 369            -            n.a.

Services 2               593            -99.6% 26             1,064         -97.6%

Others 441            631            -30.0% 1,630         2,430         -32.9%

Sales Revenue 115,627         52,161           121.7% 182,927         147,128         24.3%



 

15 Release 4Q17 

 

 Net Revenue from Sales of Agricultural Products  

Net Revenue (R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Total 78,072           52,161           49.7% 146,911         147,128         -0.1%

Soybean 48,339       23,007       110.1% 63,285       41,772       51.5%

Corn 4,753         6,243         -23.9% 5,476         17,388       -68.5%

Sugarcane 23,605       21,891       7.8% 73,658       83,628       -11.9%

Livestock 369            -            n.a. 369            -            n.a.

Leasing 1,047         (204)           n.a. 2,467         846            191.5%

Services (0)              593            n.a. 26             1,064         -97.6%

Others (41)            631            n.a. 1,630         2,430         -32.9%

Tons 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Total 401,159         360,333         11.3% 928,914         1,157,838       -19.8%

Soybean 38,106       19,518       95.2% 51,262       38,132       34.4%

Corn 10,343       10,079       2.6% 11,715       43,278       -72.9%

Sugarcane 352,687      330,280      6.8% 865,384      1,075,183   -19.5%

Others 23             455            -94.9% 553            1,245         -55.6% 

In 4Q17, net revenue from sales totaled R$78.0 million, an increase of 49.7% over the same period in the 

previous year, due to the increase in the volume sold in the period. 

Net revenue from grains (soybean and corn) increased by 16.2% in 2017 compared to the previous year, from 

R$59.1 million, from the sale of 81,400 tons, to R$68.8 million, from the sale of 62,900 tons. 

Soybean revenue increased by 51.5% in 2017 compared to the previous year, from R$41.7 million, from the 

sale of 38,100 tons at R$1,095.5 per ton, to R$68.7 million, from the sale of 51,200 tons at R$1,234.5 per ton. 

Corn revenue in 2017 had a reduction of 68.5% over last year, from R$17.4 million, from the sale of 43,300 

tons at R$401.8 per ton, to R$5,500 from the sale of 11.7 tons at R$467.5 per ton.  

In 2017, sugarcane revenue decreased by 11.9% compared to the previous year, from R$83.6 million, from the 

sale of 1.0 million tons at R$77.8 per ton, to R$73.9 million, from the sale of 865,400 tons at R$85.1 per ton of 

sugarcane. The increase in the per-ton sugarcane price was due to the 5% upturn in the price of TRS (total 

recoverable sugar) per ton harvested, from 0.59 R$/kg in 2016 to 0.62 R$/kg in 2017. The decrease in sales volume 

was chiefly due to the maturity of the cane field. 

Cattle-raising revenue totaled R$369 thousand in 2017, reflecting the sale of 135 head of cattle in Paraguay. 

Leasing revenue in 2017 in the amount of R$2.5 million, reflects leasing to third parties in the Farms of the 

state of Bahia. 

The 97.4% reduction in the service revenue was due to the termination of the advisory service provision 

contract with Cresca. The termination of the contract is part of the shareholdersõ agreement entered into with our 

partner, through which both parties divide in equal parts all of their assets, including rural properties, with the 

subsequent termination of the service provision agreement. 
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Other sales revenue totaling R$2.1 million in 2017 came from the sale of inputs (seeds, fertilizers and 

byproducts) from areas that were not planted in the 2016/17 harvest year, and machinery. 

 Gains or Losses of Agricultural Products and Biological Assets  

Biological Assets and Agricultural Products (R$ thousand) Soybean               

16/17

Corn(1)                

16/17
Sugarcane Cattle

Gain / Loss in 

06/30/2017

Gain and loss on agricultural products 6,117                 (1,962)                19,573               -                    23,727               

Gain and loss on biological assets 37                     111                    (8,042)                (3,567)                (11,461)              

Change on biological assets fair value 6,153                (1,851)               11,531               (3,567)               12,267                

Gains or losses from the variation in the fair value of agricultural products are determined by the difference 

between their harvested volume at market value (net of selling expenses and taxes) and the production costs 

incurred (direct and indirect costs, leasing and depreciation).  

Harvested agricultural products are measured at their value at the time of harvest considering the market 

price of the area of each farm. 

 Biological Assets (R$ thousand) 
Soybean               

16/17

Corn(1)                

16/17
Sugarcane

Gain / Loss in 

06/30/2017

Area  (hectares) 22,531               6,530                 13,217               42,277               

Prodution (Tons) 62,829               35,376               1,015,303           -                    

Productivity (Ton./ha) 2.79                   5.42                   76.82                 -                    

Fair Value (R$) 54,754               13,692               65,925               134,371              

Cost of production (R$) (48,637)              (15,655)              (46,352)              (110,644)             

Gain and loss on biological assets (R$) 6,117                (1,962)               19,573               23,727                

Biological assets correspond to agricultural products in formation (not yet harvested) and cattle, measured at 

the net present value of the expected cash flow from these products. The calculation of fair value considers the best 

estimates in relation to sales prices, discount rates, direct and indirect costs, leasing, yields and selling expenses. 

Cattle biological assets are measured at fair value and controlled in accordance with two methodologies: 12 to 

15-month calves and steers (heifers) are controlled and valued by head, while older animals are controlled by weight. 

Fair value variation is impacted by variations between fair value and cost, as well as by fair value variations 

between the periods. 
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Biological Assets - Cattle Total Heads
Value 

(R$/thousand)

In June 30,2016 4,148                  5,241                  

Aquisition, Birth | Aquisition Expenses 4,729                   6,476                   

Handling Expenses -                      -                      

Sales (137)                    (311)                    

Deaths (97)                      (69)                      

Fair value variation -                      2,098                   

In June 30,2017 8,643                  13,435                
 

Since July 1, 2016, biological assets corresponding to ratoons of sugarcane have been measured at cost less 

depreciation (Accounting Standard IAS 16), while planted cane will continue to be measured at fair value (Accounting 

Standard IAS 41). 

Gains or losses from the variation in the fair value of biological assets are determined by the difference 

between their fair value and their book value. Book value includes investments and costs effectively incurred until 

the moment of appraisal, as well as write-offs arising from the harvesting of the agricultural products. 

The table below shows the results of the sugarcane harvest: 

Year ended June 30,2016 Crop 2015 Crop 2016 Crop 2017 Total

Net Revenues 62,216            21,412            83,628         

Cost of Sales (51,839)           (23,765)           (75,605)        

Gain (loss) of agriculture products 13,095            6,439              19,534         

Profit (Loss) 23,472           4,086             -                27,558         

Tons harvested 775,029          311,591          1,086,620    

Year ended June 30,2017 Crop 2015 Crop 2016 Crop 2017 Total

Net Revenues 48,948            23,072            72,020         

Cost of Sales (43,420)           (31,078)           (74,498)        

Gain (loss) of agriculture products 7,215              4,316              11,531         

Profit (Loss) -                 12,743           (3,689)            9,054          

Tons harvested 535,103          480,200         1,015,303     

 Impairment  

A provision to adjust inventories at the net realized value of agricultural products is constituted when the fair 

value of the inventory is higher than the realized value. The realization value is the sales price estimated during the 

normal course of business less estimated selling expenses. 

On June 30, 2017, the amount recognized corresponds to a loss of R$1.7 million. 
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 Production C ost 

The table below gives a breakdown of direct production costs: 

Variable costs 76% 76% 74% 21%

Seeds 15% 16% 0% 0%

Fertilizers 16% 23% 10% 1%

Defensive 20% 15% 6% 0%

Agricultural services 19% 17% 48% 0%

Fuels and Lubricants 4% 4% 8% 1%

Maintence of machines and instruments 0% 0% 0% 6%

Animal Feed 0% 0% 0% 8%

Others 3% 2% 2% 5%

Fixed costs 24% 24% 26% 79%

Labor 4% 2% 3% 11%

Depreciation and amortization 11% 12% 12% 66%

Leasing 6% 8% 10% 0%

Others 3% 2% 2% 1%

Livestock% Soybean Corn Sugarcane

 

 

 The following table shows the estimated production cost per hectare and the production cost for the 

2016/17 harvest year: 

 

 Cost of Goods Sold  

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Total of cost of goods sold (77,593)          (53,549)          44.9% (136,362)        (134,714)        1.2%

Soybean (40,928)           (20,214)           102.5% (53,139)           (36,166)           46.9%

Corn (5,152)             (6,549)             -21.3% (5,721)             (16,531)           -65.4%

Sugarcane (31,223)           (24,562)           27.1% (74,498)           (75,605)           -1.5%

Livestock (800)               -                 n.a. (864)               -                 n.a.

Leasing -                 (941)               -100.0% -                 (3,750)             -100.0%

Others 509                (1,283)             n.a. (2,141)             (2,662)             -19.6% 

In 2017, the cost of goods sold (COGS) came to R$136.4 million. Due to the fair value adjustments of 

agricultural products, period changes in costs are directly linked to the market price of commodities at the time of 

harvest. 

In 2017, total soybean COGS increased by 46.9% year-over-year, from R$36.1 million, from the sale of 38,100 

tons at R$948.5 per ton, to R$53.1 million, from the sale of 51,200 tons at R$1,036.6 per ton. 

Total corn COGS decreased by 65.4% in 2017 over the previous year, from R$16.5 million, from the sale of 

43,300 tons at R$382.0 per ton, to R$5,7 million, from the sale of 11,700 tons at R$488.3 per ton. 

Soybean 2,295                                      2,159                                      -5.9%

Corn 2,535                                      2,397                                      -5.4%

Sugarcane 3,388                                      3,507                                      3.5%

Estimate                                                

2016/2017

Realized                                           

2016/2017
ChangeTotal Cost of Production  (R$/ha)
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Total sugarcane COGS decreased by 1.5% in 2017 year-over-year, from R$75.6 million, from the sale of 1.0 

million tons at R$70.3 per ton, to R$74.5 million, from the sale of 865,400 tons at R$98.8 per ton. 

Total cattle-raising COGS in 2017 is a result of the death of animals during the period and the sale of 135 head 

of cattle in Paraguay. 

Total others COGS in 9M17 refers to the sell inputs (seeds, fertilizers and byproducts). 

 Selling Expenses 

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Selling expenses (6,139)            (1,552)            295.5% (6,676)            (2,732)            144.4%

Freight (2,182)             (748)               191.8% (2,358)             (851)               177.2%

Storage and Processing (2,370)             (524)               352.0% (2,951)             (1,500)             96.7%

Others (1,587)             (280)               466.8% (1,367)             (381)               258.8% 

In 2017, selling expenses totaled a positive R$6.6 million, primarily due to the increase in freight, storage and 

processing expenses, following the higher grain sales volume in the period.  

 General and Administrative Expenses  

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

General and administrative expenses (11,303)          (8,812)            28.3% (30,941)          (28,944)          6.9%

Depreciations and amortizations (171)               (164)               4.3% (701)               (746)               -6.0%

Personnel expenses (8,296)             (6,277)             32.2% (21,199)           (19,135)           10.8%

Expenses with services provider (1,370)             (657)               108.5% (3,772)             (2,975)             26.8%

Leases and Rents (139)               (230)               -39.6% (728)               (788)               -7.6%

Others expenses (1,327)             (1,484)             -10.6% (4,541)             (5,300)             -14.3% 

In 4Q17, general and administrative expenses increased by 28.3% over the same period in the previous year, 

from R$8.8 million to R$11.3 million. 

In 2017, general and administrative expenses increased by 6.9% compared to the same period last year, from 

R$28.9 million to R$30.9 million. 

The increase is largely a result of expenses regarding the operation in Paraguay, which from 3Q17 have been 

consolidated to BrasilAgro. 

The 26.8% increase in expenses with service provision is mainly due to expenses with the independent 

appraisal report completed in 4Q17. 

Other expenses primarily refer to expenses with travel, telephone, building maintenance, ITR (rural property 

tax), systems, among others.  
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 Other Operati ng Income / Expenses  

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Other operating income/expenses (283)              2,040             n.a. (6,019)            2,812             n.a.

Gain/Loss on sale of fixed assets 57             (11)            n.a. (479)               33                  n.a.

Management Fee - Cresca Reversal (828)           -            n.a. (3,318)             -                 n.a.

Provisions for lawsuits 406            3,753         -89.2% (139)               2,213              n.a.

Alto Taquari Farm -            -            n.a. 34                  2,277              -98.5%

Horizontina Farm -            (500)           -100.0% -                 (500)               -100.0%

Others 82             (1,202)        n.a. (2,117)             (1,211)             74.8% 

Other operating expenses came to R$6.0 million in 2017, mainly due to the management fee reversal of 

Cresca, totaling R$3.3 million and other expenses refer primarily to costs with termination incurred in the period, 

referring to the resignation of the CEO and payment of a fine of ICMS on undue credit in operations of use and 

consumption, fixed assets, diesel oil and agricultural inputs. 

 Financial Result  

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Total 11,240           (19,411)          n.a. 33,444           38,374           -12.8%

Interest (543)           (823)           -34.0% (4,085)        (2,696)        51.5%

Exchange variations 573            (643)           n.a. 78             (3,164)        n.a.

Foreign exchange variations on liabilities 1,629         (5,638)        n.a. 249            195            27.7%

Variações Monetárias 10,917       5,698         91.6% 8,029         9,850         -18.5%

Results with derivatives (1,303)        (22,751)      -94.3% 17,435       5,969         192.1%

Other financial income / expenses (33)            4,746         n.a. 11,738       28,220       -58.4% 

The consolidated financial result is composed of the following items: (i) interest on financing; (ii) the impact of 

the monetary variation on the amount payable from the acquisition of the Alto Taquari and Nova Buriti Farms; (iii) 

the impact of the U.S. dollar exchange variation on the offshore account and Crescaõs receivables; (iv) the present 

value of Cremaq, Arauc§ria and S«o Pedro Farmsõ sales receivables, fixed in soybean bags; (v) the result from hedge 

operations; and (vi) bank fees and expenses and returns on cash investments. 

In 2017, monetary variations refer to the amount payable for the acquisition of the Nova Buriti Farm, which is 

adjusted by the IGPM general market price index. In 2016, monetary variations refer to the amount payable for the 

acquisition of the Nova Buriti Farm as well as to the balance payable of the Alto Taquari Farm, which was by the CDI 

interbank deposit rate. 

Foreign exchange variations refer to margin deposits as collateral for derivative transactions with offshore 

brokerage houses and Crescaõs receivables.  

The derivatives result reflects the commodities hedge operations result and the impact of the exchange 

variation on cash, which was partially dollarized in order to maintain purchasing power in regard to inputs, 

investments and new acquisitions, which have a positive correlation with the U.S. currency. In 2017, the result of 

derivative transactions was R$17.4 million, R$7.7 million related to currency operations and R$9.7 million to 
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operations with commodities. In 2016, derivative operations totaled R$6.0 million, R$11.6 million of which related 

to currency operations and a loss of R$5.6 million in operations with commodities. 

The reduction in other financial income / expenses is due to the decrease in the Companyõs cash position, 

from an average cash flow of R$241.9 million in 2016 to R$129.0 million in 2017. 

 Derivative Operations  

Our risk policy primarily aims to hedge the Companyõs cash flow. In this context, we are concerned not only 

with the main components of our revenue, but also the main components of our production costs. We therefore 

monitor on a daily basis: a) the international prices of the main agricultural commodities produced by the Company, 

usually expressed in U.S. dollars; b) the base premium, i.e. the difference between the international and domestic 

commodity price; c) exchange rates; and d) the prices of the main components such as freight, fertilizers and 

chemicals, that can significantly impact costs. 

The points analyzed when deciding on the price and margin hedging strategy and tools are listed below: 

Å Estimated gross margin based on the current price environment. 

Å Standard deviation from the estimated gross margin for different pricing strategy scenarios. 

Å Analysis of the estimated gross margin in stress scenarios for different hedge strategies. 

Å Comparison between current estimates and the Companyõs budget. 

Å Comparison of the estimated gross margin and the historical average. 

Å Market expectations and trends. 

Å Tax aspects. 

Hedge Position on August  01, 2017. 

4.49% 3.4917/18 14,387 ton 22.14% 10.64 U$ 1,115

Crop
Soybean FX

Volume1 % de hedge2 Price (USD/bu.) Volume ('000) % de hedge3 BRL/USD

3.4616/17 50,920 ton 100.12% 9.99 U$ 16,301 97.61%

1- Net production volume estimated + receivables from farm sales. 
2- Percentage of volume in tons of soybean locked in. 
3- Percentage of expected revenue in USD.



 

22 Release 4Q17 

 

Balance Sheet 

 Allocation of Net Income and Distribution of Dividends  

The Board of Directors meeting of August 29, 2017 approved the Management Proposal to be submitted to 

the next Annual Shareholders' Meeting, to be held in October 2017. 

Pursuant to the prevailing corporate legislation, and the Companyõs Bylaws, Management proposed the 

following distribution of net income for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017: 

 

 Net Asset Value  

The table below shows the Net Asset Value (NAV) of the Company, based on the valuation of the market 

value of our properties, performed internally: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R$ thousand 2017

Net income in fiscal year 27,310                                   

(-) Appropriation of the legal reserve (5% of net income) (1,366)                                   

Adjusted Net Income 25,944                                  

(-) Minimum compulsory dividends - 25% of adjusted net income (6,486)                                   

(-) Additional compulsory dividends - 25% of adjusted net income (6,486)                                   

Proposed Dividends ð 50% of adjusted net income (12,972)                                 

Appropriation of reserve for investment and expansion 19,458                                  

Dividends per share (R$) 0.24                                      

NAV Calculation (R$ thousand)

Book NAV Book NAV

(A) Brazil Equity 584,493 584,493 566,042 566,042

(B) Paraguay Equity 102,955 102,955 101,426 101,426

(A+B) Brasilagro's Equity 687,448 687,448 667,468 667,468

(A) Brazil Equity 584,493 566,042

(+) Brazil's Land Value 926,221 1,164,063

(-) Balance Sheet - Net Agri Openning Capex -59,709 -62,943

(-) Balance Sheet - Land Value -204,690 -300,487

(B) Paraguay Equity 102,955 101,426

(+) Paraguay Land Value 154,849 143,074

(-) Balance Sheet - Land Value -130,227 -134,133

NAV 687,448 1,373,892 667,468 1,477,042

 Shares 58,227 58,227 56,889 56,889

NAV per share 11.81                    23.60                    11.73                    25.96                    

Jun-16 Jun-17
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 Cash and Cash Equivalents  

Cash and Cash equivalents 06/30/2017 06/30/2016 Change

Cash and Cash equivalents 43,798           54,204           -19.2%

Cash and Banks 15,159            6,313              140.1%

Repurchase agreements 28,639            40,417            -29.1%

Bank deposit certificates -                 7,474              -100.0%

Markable securities 6,972             113,559         -93.9%

Restricted financial investments -                 49,703            -100.0%

Bank deposit certificates -                 21,670            -100.0%

Banco do Nordeste (loan guarantees) -                 10,058            -100.0%

Variable income transactions 5,502              -                 n.a.

Treasury financial bills 1,468              32,128            -95.4%

Restricted Markable securities 17,088           20,353           -16.0%

Bank deposit certificates 8,982              8,087              11.1%

Banco do Nordeste (loan guarantees) 8,106              12,266            -33.9%

Total 67,858           188,116         -63.9% 

The Company ended the fiscal year with a cash position of R$67.9 million, a decrease of 63.9% over June 30, 

2016. This reduction is mainly a result of the acquisition of 17,566 hectares of the São José Farm, in Maranhão, in the 

amount of R$100.0 million, dividend distribution and investment. 

 Inventory  

 (R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Soybean 3,559              1,324              n.a. 6,837              6,156              11.1%

Corn 6,667              (332)               n.a. 6,819              249                n.a.

Other crops 42                  953                -95.6% 50                  959                n.a.

Agricultural Products 10,268            1,945              n.a. 13,706            7,364              86.1%

Supplies 3,460              2,898              19.4% 8,952              10,833            -17.4%

Total             13,728              1,407 n.a.             22,658             18,197 24.5% 
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 Indebtedness  

The table below shows our short and long-term loans and financing position on June 30, 2017 and June 30, 

2016. 

Empréstimos e Financiamentos (R$ mil)

Vencimento           

(Posição em 

30/06/2017)

Taxa anual de juros e encargos - % 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 Variação

Curto Prazo

Financiamento de Custeio Agrícola nov-17 9,5 a 12,75 10,703 35,087 -69.5%

Financiamento Projeto Bahia dez-17 TJLP + 3,45 e 4,45 / SELIC + 3,45 / Pre 4,00 a 8,50 15,236 13,646 11.7%

Capital de Giro jul-17  2,30% + 100% do CDI 15,782                  -   n.a.

Capital de Giro  (USD) ago-17 3.49% 5,031                   -   n.a.

Financiamento de Máquinas e Equipamentos jul-18 TJLP +  8,70                     1 114 -99.1%

Financiamento de cana-de-açúcar ago-17 TJLP + 2,70 e 12,75 8,248 261 n.a.

Arrendamento Financeiro Canavial - Parceria III nov-17 6.92% 1,619 2,507 -35.4%

56,620 51,615 9.7%

Longo Prazo

Financiamento de cana-de-açúcar fev-20 TJLP + 2,70 1,025 1,511 -32.2%

Financiamento de Máquinas e Equipamentos mai-22 TJLP + 3,73% 1,208                   -   n.a.

Financiamento Projeto Bahia out-20 TJLP + 3,45 e 4,45 / SELIC + 3,45 / Pre 4,00 a 8,50 30,862            43,453 -29.0%

Arrendamento Financeiro Canavial - Parceria III nov-18 6.92% 1,665 3,266 -49.0%

Arrendamento Financeiro Canavial - Parceria IV jan-32 R$/kg 0,6462 20,795                  -   n.a.

55,555 48,230 15.2%

Total 112,175 99,845 12.3% 

On June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2017, the balance of loans and financing was R$99.9 million and R$112.2 

million, respectively. The payment of interest and amortization totaled R$2.1 million in 4Q17 and R$54.6 million in 

FY17. 

In the fiscal year, a total of R$68.5 million was disbursed in new financing referring to the cost of sugarcane 

and corn operations. 

 Acquisitions Payable  

On June 30, 2017, the balance of accounts payable on acquisitions was R$24.6 million and refers to the 

amount payable for the acquisition of the Nova Buriti Farm, which is monthly adjusted by the IGPM general market 

price index and São José Farm. 

 Properties for  Investment  

The fundamental pillars of the Companyõs business strategy are the acquisition, development, exploration and 

sale of rural properties suitable for agricultural activities. The Company acquires rural properties with significant 

potential for generating value, subsequently holding the assets and carrying out profitable agricultural activities on 

them.  

Once we acquire our rural properties, we begin to implement high-value-added crops and to transform these 

rural properties by investing in infrastructure and technology, while also entering into lease agreements with third 
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parties. In line with our strategy, when we deem a rural property has reached its optimal value, we sell it to capture 

the capital gains. 

The rural properties acquired by the Company are booked at their acquisition cost, which does not exceed 

their realized net value, and are recognized under òNon-Current Assets". 

Properties for investment are evaluated at their historical cost, plus investments in buildings, improvements 

and the clearing of new areas, less accrued depreciation, in accordance with the same criteria detailed for fixed 

assets. 

Farm
Acquisition 

value

Buildings and 

improvements
Opening area

Construction 

in progress

Properties for 

Investment 

Initial Balance 204,690            23,468              52,690              7,019               287,867            

In June 30, 2016

Acquisitions 103,341            68                    328                  17,935              121,672            

Reductions (7,544)              (22)                   (1,161)              (1)                    (8,728)              

(-) Depreciation/ Amortization -                   (816)                 (10,196)             -                   (11,012)             

In June 30, 2017 300,487           22,698             41,661             24,953             389,799            

On June 30, 2017, we recorded R$24.9 million in ongoing work, which refers to the clearance of areas at the 

Chaparral and Araucária Farms.  

 CA PEX ð Area Clearance   

The table below shows the breakdown of investments in our properties: 

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Maintenance (33)                 (14)                 141.5% 2,232              1,101              102.7%

Opening 1,947              2,779              -29.9% 7,929              4,268              85.8%

Total 1,914             2,765             -30.8% 10,160           5,370             89.2% 

 Depreciation ð Area Clearance   

The table below gives a breakdown of the depreciation of cleared area: 

(R$ thousand) 4Q17 4Q16 Change 2017 2016 Change

Maintenance (517)               (454)               13.8% (1,908)             (1,958)             -2.6%

Opening (2,305)             (2,137)             7.8% (8,967)             (8,531)             5.1%

Total (2,821)            (2,592)            8.9% (10,875)          (10,489)          3.7% 
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 Share Performance  

On August 28, 2017, BrasilAgroõs shares (AGRO3) were quoted at R$11.98, giving a market cap of R$681.5 

million, while its ADRs (LND) were quoted at US$3.74. 

AGRO3 x Ibovespa  

(base 100 = 12/01/2014) 
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In 4Q17, daily traded volume in BrasilAgroõs shares totaled R$49.5 million from 10,013 trades, while average 

daily traded volume was R$809,0 thousand.. 

 

 Share Buyback Program  

 On September 20, 2016, BrasilAgro approved its 3rd share buyback program with a term of 18 months and the 

repurchase of up to 1,337,684 shares, equivalent to 4% of the outstanding shares on that date. On August 11, 2017, 

the Company had 3,304,856 shares held in treasury, representing 5.81% of total outstanding shares. 

 

 

 

 Capital Market  
 

Highlights - AGRO3 4Q17 4Q16

Average Daily Trade Volume (R$) 809,059          888,448          

Maximun (R$ per share) 13.06              12.70              

Mininum (R$ per share) 10..90 10.90              

Average (R$ per share) 12.40              11.69              

Closing Quote (R$ per share) 12.20              11.97              

Variation in the period (%) 1.80% 5.90%
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 Rotation of Independent Auditor  

From the quarter ended September 30, 2017 ("1Q18"), the review of the Company's Financial Statements will 

be carried out by Baker Tilly Brasil Assessoria Contábil Fiscal S / S. The replacement is due to the mandatory 

rotation of five consecutive years, in compliance with Article 31 of Instruction 308/99 issued by the Securities and 

Exchange Commission of Brazil (CVM). 

Ernst & Young Auditores Independentes S.S. will continue to review the Company's Financial Statements and 

Internal Controls for the purposes of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). 
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 Socio-environmental  

BrasilAgro always aims to be a socially and environmentally responsible company, as part of our business is to 

invest in properties and their surroundings, in order to contribute to the development of the regions where it 

operates. 

In addition to the positive impacts related to the Company's business, we also develop actions focused on 

heritage education. Therefore, we carry out social actions focused on environmental education with children and 

adolescents from schools in the region where we operate in the states of Goiás, Bahia and Maranhão. Below is some 

of the work done in June 2017 by our environmental team with the support of the field team of each farm. 

 

¶ Chaparral  Farm  

The children of the Caetano Bernardino School visited 

the Chaparral Farm, located in Correntina/BA, where a 

presentation on selective waste collection was carried out, 

followed by the distribution and painting of an Ecobag. At the 

Farm's headquarters, everyone was able to see in practice how 

the selective waste collection and recycling is done. At the end     

of the visit, each child planted a seedling in the farm's orchard. 

 

¶ Alto Taquari and  Araucária  Farms 

In Mineiros/GO, a series of play activities were carried out 

with the children of the Américo Caetano Municipal Rural School. 

Waste generation and the interrelation of ecosystem elements 

were the main issues addressed. Each child received and painted 

an Ecobag with the themes developed in the activities during the 

day. 

 

 
Sustainability  
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¶ Preferência Farm  

In the Baianópolis/BA region, a lecture and a 

debate panel were held with the adolescents of the 

Veronildo Mendes Pereira State School about the 

Environment and Selective Waste Collection. 

 

 

¶ São José Farm  

In Fortaleza dos Nogueiras/MA, the 

BrasilAgro team had the opportunity to meet and 

support the Vida Nova Project, a benchmark in the 

region, which has been developing an important 

work to support more than 900 underprivileged 

children since 1998. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


